

CA No. 163/25  
VIVEK SHARMA VS STATE & ANR.

07.05.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present :- Sh. SDS Rathore and Sh. Dhananjay Puri, Id.  
Counsels for the appellant.

This is an appeal against order dated 04.04.2025 passed by the Ld. JMFC NI Act (South) whereby the appelant was sentenced to pay compensation of Rs. 15 lakhs as per compromise between the parties and in default to undergo SI for 04 months.

It has been submitted that the appellant was convicted by the Ld. Trial Court for the offence u/s 138 NI Act. However, post conviction, the parties had compromised the matter and in terms of settlement, it has been submitted that the entire settlement amount of Rs. 15 lakhs also stood paid. It has been submitted that despite payment, the appellant was sentenced to undergo SI of 04 months by the Ld. Trial Court.

In view of the submissions, **the operation of the impugned order is hereby stayed till the disposal of the present appeal.**

**Notice to the respondents be issued on filing of PF & RC for the next date.**

**TCR be also requisitioned.**

**List on 30.05.2025 for consideration.**

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/07.05.2025