

CA No. 163/2025
State Vs. Vivek Sharma Vs. The State

24.12.2025

Present: None for appellant.

Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent no.1.

Sh. H.K. Tolani, Ld. counsel for respondent no.2.

Ld. counsel submits that he would file memo of appearance today. He has further submitted that the present appeal is not maintainable as the matter was compromised before the Ld. Trial Court post conviction and in terms of settlement, the settlement amount is being paid by the appellant in instalments.

It is noted that the appellant has not been appearing for the last 3-4 dates.

Court notice be issued to appellant for the next date.

List for further proceedings on **23.01.2026**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/24.12.2025