

CA No. 163/25
VIVEK SHARMA VS. STATE & ANR

18.03.2026

Present :- Sh. Dhananjay Puri, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. HK Tolani, Ld. Counsel for the respdt. No.2.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submitted that as per the instructions from the appellant, an out of court settlement has been arrived at between the appellant and the respondent and therefore, prayed that the offence u/s 138 NI Act be compounded in terms of the settlement. He further submitted that the appeal may be disposed off as settled. His statement to this effect recorded separately.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent also confirmed the statement made by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant and submitted that he has no objection if the offence u/s 138 NI Act is compounded and the appeal is disposed off as settled. His statement recorded to this effect separately.

In view of the above statements made by Ld. Counsels for both the sides and since the parties have settled the matter, **the present appeal is disposed off as settled.**

A copy of the order alongwith TCR be sent back to the Ld. Trial Court.

Appeal file be consigned to Record Room.

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/18.03.2026